The Group’s interest rate risk arises through interest cash flow risk from borrowing at variable rates.
Interest rate swaps have been used to convert a proportion of borrowings from floating rate debt to fixed
rate debt.

The Group entered into certain interest rate swaps during January 2010, which expire on 24 January
2011.  The table below shows the effect of these on total fixed rate borrowings.

Fixed rate
borrowings

Effect of
interest

rate swaps

Effective
fixed rate

borrowings
Swap rate

%
2010 £m  £m  £m

Sterling – parent company 421.2  -  421.2  -
Sterling – third parties -  580.0  580.0  1.365
Euro -  73.7  73.7  1.373

 421.2  653.7  1,074.9

2009

Sterling – parent company 389.8  -  389.8  -
Sterling – third parties -  700.0  700.0  5.767
Euro -  106.4  106.4  4.113

 389.8  806.4  1,196.2

The following table presents a sensitivity analysis of the changes in fair values of the Group’s interest
rate swaps and changes to the interest expense on un-hedged borrowings from a 1% movement in
interest rates. The effect of a 1% movement in interest rate on cash or cash equivalent would not be
material.

 Increase in

interest rates
 Decrease in

interest rates
 2010  2009  2010  2009

 £m  £m  £m  £m

Interest rate swaps (assets)

1
 -  -  -  -

Interest rate swaps (liabilities)
1
 6.5  8.1  (6.5)  (8.1)

Un-hedged borrowings

2
 (6.7)   (5.5)  6.7  5.5

1
 Impact on reserves

2
 Impact on the income statement

The Group has entered into new interest rate swaps which become effective on 24 January 2011,
expiring 24 January 2013.

During 2010, an unrealised gains on revaluing the swap of £4.0 million (2009: £21.4 million loss) was
recognised directly in equity in respect of interest rate swaps.

annual report 2010 6565

2010 Annual Report

United Biscuits Topco Limited

   68

16 Financial instruments (continued)

(c) Credit risk

Credit risk may arise because of non-performance by a counterparty.  The Group is exposed to credit